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Disclaimer

This presentation does not constitute an offer or an invitation to subscribe
for or purchase anysecurities.

The securities referred to herein have not been registered and will not be
registered in the United States under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as
amended (the љÉĲĦƨƖŔƣŔĲƚĦƣњьЯor in Australia, Canada or Japan or any
other jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would require the
approval of local authorities or otherwise be unlawful. The securities may
not be offered or sold in the United States or to U.S. persons unless such
securities are registered under the Securities Act, or an exemption from the
registration requirements of the Securities Act is available. Copies of this
presentation are not being made and may not be distributed or sent into the
United States,Canada,Australia or Japan.

This presentation contains forward-looking information and statements
about IGDSIIQSPAand its Group.

Forward-looking statements are statements that are not historical facts.

These statements include financial projections and estimates and their
underlying assumptions, statements regarding plans, objectives and
expectations with respect to future operations, products and services, and
statements regardingplans, performance.

Although the management of IGD SIIQ SPAbelieves that the expectations
reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, investors and
holders of IGD SIIQ are cautioned that forward-looking information and
statements are subject to various risk and uncertainties, many of which are
difficult to predict and generally beyond the control of IGD SIIQ; that could
cause actual results and developments to differ materially from those
expressedin, or implied or projected by, the forward-looking statements.
These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, those
contained in this presentation.

Except as required by applicable law, IGD SIIQ does not undertake any
obligation to update any forward-looking information or statements.
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IGD at a glance
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Who is IGD?

We develop, manage and enhance 

our retail assets 

with a strategic, sustainable 

and long-term approach 

to preserve and increase 

their value in the long -term period.

With the same attention and 

expertise we manage 

third -party portfolios 

SIIQ
#1 

in Italy
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An overview of the Group

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 
MARKET VALUE 
H1 25
Incl  leasehold and equity investments

қΝЮΥШĤŰ

EPRA NTA H1 25 қΥЮΥΡоƚőċƖĲ

EPRA NIY H1 25
topped  up Italy 6. 4%

FINANCIAL 
OCCUPANCY
9M 25

96.0%*

95.57%

IGD fully  owned portfolio 
market value breakdown H1 25

*malls + hypermarkets

EBITDA  CORE 
BUSINESS 
9M  25

қΤΠЮΡůŰ
+2.9% lfl  

6

қΜЮΥШШĤŰ

LOAN TO 
VALUE 9M 25 44.0%  

NET DEBT 9M 25

ITALY CORE 
PORTFOLIO  
MARKET VALUE 
H1 25

қΝЮΡШĤŰ

+0.5 LFL 
vs Dec 24

IGD NRI Breakdown 
9M 25

Hypermkts
10,9%

Malls
80,7%

Romania
6,2%

Porta a Mare
1,2% Development & 

Other
1,0%

қШШΤΡЮΦШmn +3.8% lfl

NET RENTAL INCOME

қΝΝΟЮΤШmn Å Consolidated   FY24
Å Freehold 9M 25

қШШШΥΞЮΣШmnÅ Consolidated  9M 25

FFO 
қΟΡЮΣШmn

ĦЮқΟΦШmnFFO GUIDANCE FY 25

FY 24
9M 25 қΟΝЮΝШmn

f]?ШћƚШPresence

Malls
80,8%

Hypermarkets
11,6%

Other
0,5%

Romania
7,1%
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The real  estate market in the first 9 months  of 2025

Sources: CBRE

ITALY
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Real estate 
investments

Retail

қΦЮΝШůĬ
Of which

ӈқΟЮΝШůĬ
+74% YoY

ROMANIA

9M
2025

9M 
2025

Real estate 
investments

Retail

қΜЮΠΞШůĬ
Of which

ӈқΜЮΞΝШůĬ

Italian  real  estate  continues  to  grow : more than ú13 billion  investments in the last 12 months, 

exceeding  2019 record  investment  volumes  (ú12.6ú bn)

Retail transactions of the 

last quarter include a 

factory outlet portfolio sold  

by Blackstone and the 

acquisition of Oriocenter by 

Generali and Gruppo 

Percassi



IGD Portfolio Market Value H1 25

8* It does not include assets sold in 2025 

Some figures may not add up due to rounding

FY2024 IH 2025 ̍ШӖШΞΜΞΡШƻƚШΞΜΞΠNet Exit Yield
EPRA Net Initial 

Yield
EPRA Net Initial 
Yield topped up

Malls Italy 1.354,3 1.361,5 + 0,53% 7.3%
Hypermarkets Italy 183,6 183,8 + 0,11% 6,2%
Total IGD core portfolio 1.537,9 1.545,3 + 0,48% 7,2%
Romania LFL 105,3 105,0 (-0,28%) 7,4% 7,1% 7,4%
Romania disposal 11,8
Porta a Mare + development + other 35,3 35,2
Officine residential (Porta Mare) 3,8 2,6

Total IGD Portfolio 1.694,1 1.688,1 (-0,36%)

2 Leasehold properties (IFRS16) 10,3 7,5
Equity Investments 106,0 106,0

Total IGD Portfolio including leasehold 
properties and equity investments

1.810,3 1.801,6 (-0,48%)

6,2% 6,4%
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EPRA NAV Indicators  H1 25

ú per share 1H 2025 FY 2024 ǧ%

NRV 8.92 8.94 -0.2%

NTA 8.85 8.87 -0.2%

NDV 8.71 8.75 -0.4%



Epra NNNAV/NTA and Nav Discount Evolution
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EPRA NNNAV/NTA*
Nav Discount

EPRA NTA from 2019



IGD group structure

Planned Disposal

99.9%100%0.1%

WinMagazin S.A.
Romania

100% 40%
Alliance  

SIINQ S.r.l.
Engaged in the sale, leasing 

and management
of real properties for 

commercial use

Holds licences and 
management services of 
owned and third-party 

shopping centres

Engaged in the sale, leasing 
and management

of properties designed to 
become sports facilities

JUICE 
FUND

Established in 2021, 
consists of 

5 hypermarkets and 
1 supermarket

40%
FOOD
FUND

Established in 2024, 
consists of 8 

hypermarkets, 
3 supermarkets and 2 

shopping malls

99.9%

Romanian subsidiary, 
which controls 100% of 
the company managing 

the Romanian team

қ105m

Fair 
Asset 
Value

100%

Responsible for the 
development and 
requalification of 
xŔƻŸƖŰŸѢƚЮƽċƣĲƖŉƖŸŰƣ

қ21m

Fair 
Asset 
Value

қ0.2m Fair Asset 
Value

Fair Asset 
Value қ3mқ0m3 Fair Asset 

Value қ26m Fair Asset 
Value4 қ80m Fair Asset 

Value4

Note: Fair asset value refers to freehold property value only. Total asset value for IGD SIIQ includes freehold property value, value of leaseholds and funds values. 1 Following the envisioned transaction, the new unsecured bond will 
sit within IGD SIIQ. 2 fŰĦũƨĬŔŰŊШқΤЮΡůШŸŉШũĲċƚĲőŸũĬШċƚƚĲƣƚЮШ3 OpCo without freehold assets. 4 éċũƨĲШċƣШƚőċƖĲЯШĲǂĦũƨĬĲƚШқΣЮΝůШŸŉШũĲċƚĲőŸũĬШċƚƚĲƣƚЮ

11

қ1,559m
Fair 

Asset 
Value

қ1,802m2

Total
Asset 
Value



Mirella Pellegrini

Board of Directors

f]?ќƚШŊŸƻĲƖŰċŰĦĲШőċƚШĤĲĲŰШŔŰШũŔŰĲШƽŔƣőШƣőĲШĦƖŔƣĲƖŔċШŸŉШƣőĲШÉĲũŉШÅĲŊƨũċƣŸƖǃШ9ŸĬĲШŸŉШƣőĲШfƣċũŔċŰШÉƣŸĦťШEǂĦőċŰŊĲШƚŔŰĦĲШŔƣШƽċƚШũŔsted. An 
internal Corporate Governance Code has been in use since 2008.

COMMITTEES:

Nominations and Compensation Committee
Control and Risks Committee
Committee for Related Parties Transactions
Strategic Committee

INTERNAL CONTROL AND RISK MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
Held by the CEO, it includes the Internal Audit and Risk Management 

CHAIRMAN
Antonio Rizzi

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER and GENERAL MANAGER
Roberto Zoia

VICE CHAIRMAN
Edy Gambetti

NON EXECUTIVE 
INDEPENDENT

EXECUTIVE

NON EXECUTIVE
NON INDEPENDENT

36.4% Independent (4)
63.6% Non Independent (7)

54.5% Female (6)
45.5% Male (5)

Simonetta Ciocchi

Daniela Delfrate

Alessia Savino Antonello Cestelli

Antonio Cerulli Laura Ceccotti Francesca Mencuccini
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The equity structure

Number  of shares:

110,341,903

Listed on the Italian Stock 
Exchange in the  

EURONEXT STAR segment

IGD share is included  in
104 indexes

Net equity H1 2025
ΜЮΦΤШқШĤŰ

Current  market cap
(as of 12 /11/2025)

Average daily  trading 
01/04/24 т 12/11/2025
c. 209,552 sharesĦЮШΟΦΞШқШmn

1. Internal processing by IGD on CMi2i data

Majority of institutional investorsϘ1ϙ

21.3%
9.9%

12.9%

1.0%

8.9%

6.6%

Italy

UK &Ireland

Luxembourg, Netherlands

Germany & Switzerland

Rest of Europe

US & Canada

13

1.0% Rest of the world

34.4% Retail investorsϘ1ϙ

Free Float

Unicoop Etruria



IGD share performance
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IGD share price from 1 April 2024 Traded  volumes  from 1 April 2024

Average daily trading volume during the period
analysed: 209,552 shares for an average countervalue 
equal to 549,026ϵ

MIN

ú1.406

12 Nov

MAX

ú3.66

+160,3%

Source: internal processing on Bloomberg data

YTD: +47,9%
12M: +69,1%



9M 2025
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Delivering  on the 2025 -2027 

Business Plan

Å FEBRUARY
қΣΝΡШmn Green 
secured loan signed
and existing bonds* 
fully repaid

Å NOVEMBER        
қΟΜΜШmn new Bond 
issued , 5 years, 
4,45% yearly coupon

DISPOSALS

16
*Bond ñú310,006,000 Fixed Rate Step-Up Notes due 17th May 2027òe Bond ñú57,816,000 Fixed Rate Step-Up Notes due 17th May 2027, formerly the

ú400,000,000 2.125 per cent. Fixed Rate Notes due 28th November 2024ò

3 assets of the 
Romanian portfolio 
sold (Cluj, Alexandria 

and Vaslui)  
for approx. қΝΠШmn

FINANCIAL 
STRUCTURE



Main KPIs

vs 30 September  2024
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қΝΤЮΣШmn
Group Net Profit

Net Rental Income  
freehold  LFL

+3.8% +2.9%
Core business Ebitda LFL

қΟΝЮΝШmn
+18.2%

Funds From Operations
- ú32.0 mn 30/09/24
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Operating performance ς Italy 

Figures 2025 vs 2024

Tenant Sales 
Italian malls

+1.3%

IGD Hypermarkets
+1.6%

Footfalls
Italian malls
CNCC +0.3% 

+3.7%



An Effective  Leasing Activity

*Malls + Hypermarkets Occupancy 
WALB (Weighed Average Lease Break): remaining lease term until break option

Occupancy  
Italy *  

96.0%

WALB 
Malls  Italy

2 years

Malls + 
Hypermkt 
Italy

94.76 94.96 95.06 95.21 95.95 95.99 96.0

Malls 
Italy

94.16 94.38 94.48 94.67 95.49 95.55 95.56

Romania 95.45 95.52 95.21 95.83 95.73 94.73 95.57

Malls 
Italy

1.78 1.82 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0

Hypermkt
Italy

11.77 12.22 12.9 12.7 12.4 12.2 11.9

Romania 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.21 2.31 2.4

19

+1.3%
Upside 

Italy

Italy -3.5 +3.6 +8.0 +4.1 +0.7 +2.2 +1.0

Romania +6.54 +0.36 +0.57 +2.08 +13.5 +2.47 +2.23

Q3 24 Q4 24 Q1 25

(Actual 

data -

%)
Q1 24 Q2 24 Q2 253Q24 4Q24 1Q25

(Progressive 

data ï 

years)
1Q24 2Q24 2Q25

Q3 24 Q4 24 Q1 25

(Progressive 

data -

  %) Q1 24 Q2 24 Q2 25

Italy malls + 

hypermarkets 

occupancy

Renewals + relettings of the 

period represent 8.3% of malls 

total rent

Q3 253Q25

Q3 25
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Significant  New Openings in the Third Quarter

Puntadiferro  

(FC)

Maremà 

(GR)
Casilino 

(RM)

Portogrande  (AP), Puntadiferro  (FC), Le Porte di Napoli 

(NA), Le Maioliche (RA)Centroborgo  

(BO)

Centro dôAbruzzo 

(CH)
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Digital  

October 2025: app users 
more than  doubled  

compared  to 
the end of 2024. 

These profiles provide 
important  data on the 

purchasing behaviour of IGD 
shopping center visitors.

We are working on 
enhancing  the market 
automation  and user 

registration  platforms  to 
increase retention rate and 

improve data collection

Focus on CRM

Growth and Consolidation 

The digitalisation process of shopping centers continues with significant results:

CONSUMER APPs 

In 2025 11 Shopping Centers have 
launched its Loyalty App.

Offering increasingly engaging and 
personalised shopping experiences

IGD CONNECT

Since July 2025,
the IGD Connect platform for managing 
and digitizing relationships with tenants 

has been active in 28 Shopping Centers.

New integrated platform 
for tenants

These evolutions represent an important step toward 
a more integrated, value-driven model, geared to data analysis and sharing



9M 2025
Further details
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Net rental Income  Freehold

Some figures may not add up due to rounding 

Change vs. 24
LFL

ҼқΞЮΥШmn
+3.8%

-қ5.3 mn of which:
Á -қ5.2 mn Food portfolio sold in 2024;
Á -қ0.6 mn Romania due to Cluj, 

Alexandria and Vaslui disposals;
ÁҼқ0.5 mn other non-lfl changes. 

ықШmn)

Of which:
Á +4.4% Italy;
Á -2.0% Romania.

қůŰШΞΜΞΡ
Margin on
revenues

Change % LFL 
NRI

NRI Freehold 75.9 84.9% 3.8%

NRI Consolidated 82.6 85.7% 3.3%



Core Business Ebitda

24

Change vs 24 
LFL

ҼқΞЮΝШmn
+2.9%

ықШmn)

Some figures may not add up due to rounding 



Financial Management

25

IFRS16 and non-recurring 
charges

Financial Management Adj * : 
-ϵуΦл mn vs 2024 (-18.2%)

ықШmn)

*Financial management adj: net of IFRS16 and IFRS9, non-recurring charges (it includes quota of the over the par redemption of bonds
Some figures may not add up due to rounding 
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Change vs 24
ҼқΠЮΥ mn
+18.2%

ықШmn)
FFO

Change vs 24 LFL
ҼқΝΜЮΝШmn

+48.1%Financial Management improved mainly 
thanks to the reduction in average Net 
Debt as well as progressive improvements 
in average interest rate of debts.

The improvement in financial management and in core business LFL more than offset the impact of disposal

Some figures may not add up due to rounding 

-қ5.3 mn of which:
Á -қ5.2 mn Food portfolio sold in 2024;
Á -қ0.6 mn Romania due to Cluj, 

Alexandria and Vaslui disposals;
ÁҼқ0.5 mn other non-lfl changes. 

and other



Group Net Profit
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Of which:
ҼқΞΤШmn mainly due to 2024 
Food equity investment 
impact;
-қΞЮΜШmn change in general 
provisions and other minor 
items.

Change vs 24
ҼқΠΦЮΣқůŰ

ықШmn)

Financial management improved thanks 
to the reduction in average Net Debt 
partially offset by higher ancillary costs 
recorded in 2025 due to early redemption 
of bond and certain loans during the nine-
months period. 

Some figures may not add up due to rounding 
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Main Debt Ratios

Loan to Value

44.0%
-40bps vs FY2024

Weighted  Average Interest  Rate

5.3%
(5.1% post new-bond issue estimate )

(Vs average cost of debt FY24: 6.0%)

*Ebitda calculated over the rolling 12 months

Net Debt/Ebitda

8.1x*
+20bps vs FY2024
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New Bond

NEW SENIOR 

UNSECURED GREEN 

BOND

Å Eur 300,000,000

Å 5 years  tenor

Å Maturity  November 4 th, 2030

Å Annual  coupon 4.450%

Orders from both Italian and foreign institutional  investors for over 1.35 billion euros at peak

Funding sources diversified

Net Financial Position mix rebalanced  between  bank debt  

and capital markets

Maturity  profile  further  extended

Average  interest  rate of debt  reduced
An amount equal to the net proceeds 

from this issuance were used to 

refinance green projects in the «Green 

Buildings» category under the IGDôs 

Green Financing Framework, previously 

financed through bank mortgage 

borrowings..
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Net Financial Position as of 09/30/2025

Loan  to Value

Interest  Cover Ratio

Average  cost of debt

48,1%

3,86%

2,4X

NFP 9M 25
ϵтфнΦл mn

44.4%

6.0%

1.8X

44.0%

5.3%*

2.0X

12/31/2024 09/30/2025

*Weighted Average Interest Rate of the debts towards banks and other lenders

Net Debt /Ebitda
7.9x 8.1x

NFP FY24
 ϵулсΦр mn

5.1%*

Post Bond issue
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]ƖŸƨƓќƚ Maturities  Profile
Nominal debt due to banks and other sources of finance ықШmn)

Å Average  maturity : 4.9 years  post bond issuance  ( vs 4.6 years  as of 30 September )

Å Ratings* confirmed : Fitch BBB - (Stable ); S&P BB (Stable ) 

*Latest review Fitch rating - October 2025; latest review S&P rating February 2025

Secured bank debt

Unsecured bank debt

Bond

Debt maturity as of 09/30/2025 Debt maturity post bond issue

Secured bank debt

Unsecured bank debt
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Additional  Financial Highlights and Debt breakdown

*Debt calculated excluding the IFRS16 effect

DEBT BREAKDOWN*

09/30/2025 Post bond issue

 6/30/2025 9/30/2025
Pro-forma post 

bond issue

Gearing ratio 0.83X 0.81X 0.82X

Hedging on long term debt 71.9% 72.6% 84.6%

M/L term debt quota 95.5% 95.3%

Uncommitted credit lines granted қΞΜЮΣШůŰқΞΜЮΣШůŰ

Uncommitted credit lines
available

ШқΞΜЮΣШůŰқΝΝЮΡШůŰ

Committed credit lines granted
and available

қΣΡШůŰ қΣΡШůŰ

Unencumbered assets қΝΠΞЮΥШůŰқΝΠΞЮΥШůŰқΣΤΣЮΥШůŰ



Sustainability : latest  news

*Percentage calculated on assets fair value

BREEAM Certifications   

Photovoltaic

Building Energy 
Management System

33

9M 2025

Contract  signed  with  Edison  Next  to install a photovoltaic 

system at the Tiburtino  Shopping  Center : it will be the largest 

photovoltaic system installed in IGD shopping centers

-20% energy  consumption  (MayïSept. ó25 vs MayïSept. ó24) @Conè , 

first shopping center where the AI-based consumption monitoring 

system came into operation

82%* of  Italian  freehold  portfolio  is  certified  with a minimum 

«Very Good » rating



2025-2027 
Business Plan:
where we stand

3
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Our priorities

ENHANCE 
ATTRACTIVENESS OF OUR 
PORTFOLIO THROUGH 
TARGETED AND ESG 
COMPLIANT INVESTMENTS

03

MAXIMIZE VALUE 
CREATION FROM CORE 
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES02

OPTIMIZE OUR 
FINANCIAL PROFILE 
AND REDUCE COSTS 01

Focus on embarking  on a new growth  path
and consistent  and sustainable  dividend  distribution  

35



2025-2027 Business Plan: 
Economic  Targets

~ +16%:
Å 4,6%  CPI
Å 4,9% RELETTING/TOPPED 

UP/TURNOVER RENT
Å 6,5% OCCUPANCY

ӈШΦΥқШmn

Net Rental Income
Like for like Core Business 

 Malls  + hypermarkets

EBITDA 
Core business

ӈШΠΥқШmnFunds From Operation  
(FFO)**

36

FY 2024

ΥΟЮΡқШmn:
ÅΦЮΝқШmn NOI masterlease
ÅΡЮΞқШmn Food portofolio  

disposal effect;
ÅΠЮΞқШmn Romania disposals 

effect)
(ΝΜΞқШmn)**

Q1 2024 9M2025

ΞΠЮΟқШmn
 like for like : 

considering Food portfolio + 
Cluj disposals

ыΞΥЮΣқШmn)**

ΤΠЮΡқШmn

ΝΜЮΟқШmn
(ΣЮΜқШmn like for like ; 

considering Food portfolio + 
Cluj disposals)

*According to IFRS16, masterlease revenues are reported under total revenues, while the related payable leases are reported under financial charges and changesin fair value
** On accounting basis

In view of impact of planned  disposal  of non-core assets and the conclusion  of 2 masterleases *

ΟΡЮΣқШmn ΟΝЮΝқШmn

2027 Targets

+3.8% 
like for like

+4.6% 
like for like

_



Targets

Increase  NRI through  «IGD value proposition »

Å Increase  occupancy  of Italian  and Romanian malls

Å This will  increase  revenues, reduce the ũċŰĬũŸƖĬќƚ 
services charges and thus  generate greater NRI

Å Extend WALB and WALT

Å Increase  visibility  and sustainability  of cash flows

Å Maintain  COR* at sustainable  levels  (11.9% in 2023)

Å Attract  new traffic -generator brands and provide  new offerings  and 
experiences  to retain/obtain the catchment area leadership

Å Adjust  merchandising mix also by promoting  important  turnover to 
expand the catchment area

Å Test new format through pop up shop and/or temporary store

Å Strengthen  partnerships  and contractual  flexibility  (tailor-made 
approach for tenant and location)

Å Exclude rolling  break option

Å Include longer deadlines and agreements on marketing analysis and
common data in new contracts

2027 Net Rental Income  like for like: ~+16% vs 2024

37

Actions

* Cost Occupancy Ratio



2027 Targets

2025-2027 Business Plan: 
Operating Targets

~ 98%

~ 99%

~ 2.5 years**

~ 3 years

* Weighted Average Lease Break: remaining lease term until  break option
** of which NEW CONTRACTS 3.5 years; EXISTING CONTRACTS 1.5 years
*** Weighted Average Lease Term

ITA

ROM

ITA

ROM

Malls  Occupancy

Malls  WALB*

~ 4.2 yearsITA

ROMMalls WALT***

38

FY 2024

94.67%

95.83%

4.1 years

3.9 years

2.0 years

2.3 years

Q1 2024 9M 2025

94.16% 95.56%

95.45 95.57%

1.8 years 2.0 years

4.2 years

4.3 years

4.6  years

4.0 years

2.1 years 2.4 years

~ 5.4 years



2025-2027 Business Plan: 
Financial and Capital Targets

ӈШΡΜШқШmn

ӈШΝΜΜШқШmn

39
*Food portfolio disposal: 8 hypermarkets, 3 supermarkets and 2 malls

Investments
Over BP timespan

Disposal  of non-core assets
Over BP timespan

2027 Targets

~ 40%44.4%Loan to Value
At 2027YE

FY 2024Q1 2024 9M 2025

44.0%48.0%



2025-2027 Investment pipeline 

ESG specific

Extraordinary  
maintenance
(c. 0.5% of GAV* per 
year)

Commercial 
investments ( fit  out, 
digital Явь

2025-2027
Total investments

2025 2026 2027

ӈШΞΟШқmn

ӈΝΣШқmn

ӈΝΝШқmn

~ 50 қmn

ӈШΞΞШқmn

ӈШΝΣШқШmn

ӈШΝΞШқШmn

*Gross Asset Value 40

Investments based on the distinctive  features  of locations and catchment  areas,
envisaging possible changes in planned interventions, also based on the results achieved

A disciplined  approach  to capex:  capital expenditure   linked  to the disposal  plan progression

Of which ΥЮΤқ mn 
already done in 
9M 2025
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Area currently non generating 
any revenues

1

ApproxЮШқΝΜΜůŰШdisposals  of non-core assets planned  over the Business Plan horizon  
entirely  focused  on reducing  Group leverage

3 prestigious  areas 
still  to be developed
Included in the Porta a Mare 
project in Livorno

Other non-core 
minor assets

2

2025-20262026

ĦЮШΝΜқШmnĦЮШΞΜқШmn 32

Reduction of structural  costs 
related to the branch company

PLUS

Reduced profitability  / Potential 
change of intended use

PLUS

Romania 
portfolio
(partial ) *

2025-2026*

ĦЮШΤΜқШmn

*The remaining part of the Romanian portfolio could be sold after the BP timespan

PLUS

ΝΠоΞШ9ũƨŢШШыΥЮΟқůŰШŔŰШũŔŰĲШƽŔƣőШĤŸŸťШvalue)
ΜΟоΜΣШ ũĲǂċŰĬƖŔċШыΟЯΟқůŰШŔŰШũŔŰĲШƽŔƣőШĤŸŸťШvalue)

31/7  Vaslui  ыΞЯΞқůŰШŔŰШũŔŰĲШƽŔƣőШĤŸŸťШvalue)
ΞΝоΝΝШÉũċƣŔŰċШыΞЮΠқůŰШŔŰШũŔŰĲШƽŔƣőШĤŸŸťШvalue)

ON-GOING NEGOTIATIONS ON OTHER ASSETS FOR APPROX. 3.8қШ~ 

2025-2027 Disposal  Plan to Reduce Debt and Funding Capex Expenditure

ALREADY 
SOLD
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Disposals  - Focus on Romania

Disposal  strategy based on the portfolio segmentation

HYPOTHETICAL TARGETS

Institutional  
investors

Domestic  institutional  
investors  Family office/

Private 
investors

% Romania
Market Value

35.0%

23.7%

38.8%

2.5%

1 Premium asset 
(MV* Ploiesti - ΠΝқШmn)

3  Medium size assets
(Unitary  MV: 7-ΝΞқШmn)

10 Minor assets
(Unitary  MV: 0.2-ΤқШmn)

1 office building
(Unitary  ~éаШΞЮΦқШmn)

Includes  4 assets 
already  sold:

9xÖsШůƻШΥЮΟқШmn

xEñ  ?Åf ШůƻШΟЮΟШқШmn

é ÉxÖfШůƻШΞЮΞШқШmn

Éx Ñf  ШůƻШΞЮΠШқůŰ

* Market Value as of 12/31/2024
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Update on Porta a Mare Project in Livorno

3 PRESTIGIOUS AREAS TO BE 

SOLD AFTER THE OBTAINING 

OF FINAL PERMITS 

(with mixed residential, hospitality,  

service,é uses)

c. 26,000 sqm usable gross floor

115 APARTMENTS

110 sold + 5 still to be 

sold (of which 4

 preliminary contracts 

signed)

IGDôS RETAIL AREA

GLA  24,000 sqm

TOURISTIC PORT

OFFICE BUILDING

Sold to an institutional investors

Winner in the
BEST URBAN 

REGENERATION 
PROJECT 
category

Winner in the 
PROGETTO 
DôECCELLENZA 

NEL REAL 
ESTATE 2025 

category



Shopping centers equipped  with AI 
technologies  to reduce energy consumption

16

2025-2027 Business Plan: 
Environmental  Sustainability  Targets

*Percentage calculated on fair value

BREEAM Certifications   Shopping centers in Italy  certified with 
minimum «Very Good» rating>95%

*

Photovoltaic
Installed  power

Installed  power of photovoltaic  systems
(baseline 2024: 3.1 Mwp)

+50%

Building an Energy 
Management System

EV charging stations EV charging stations installed  (+33% vs 2024)200

Energy from renewable  sources purchased  at 
Group level  for the Italian  portfolio

94%Purchasing energy from 
renewable sources

44

2027 Targets1H 2025

82%

4.6 Mwp
+48.4% vs 2024

94%

2

142



Focus on BREEAM Certifications

45



Purchase of electricity  in 2025-2026 

46

For the Italian portfolio,  electricity  purchases  are made centrally  
through  a purchasing  group (Consorzio Esperienza Energia), which 
allows for price  advantages thanks to massive buying and reduces
market volatility with a diversified management

*Average price projection over the period

Fixed average cost 
ықо~ìőь

Portfolio  coverage
PUN *- National 

ÖŰŔƕƨĲШÂƖŔĦĲШықо~ìőь

2025 ΝΝΟЮΤΜШқ 61% ΝΝΥЮΡΜШқ

2026 ΦΦЮΟΜШқ 73% ΝΜΦЮΟΤШқ



2018 2024 2027

-30.3%

-40%

(baseline 2018)

Scope 2Scope 1 Scope 3 

(baseline 2021)

2021 2024 2027

-17%

-20%

Reductions (kwh/sqm) thanks to energy efficiency т 
location based

Reductions in TonCo2e, accounting  for changes in 
emission factors

47

2027 Targets

2025-2027 Business Plan: 
CO2 emissions  targets


